TR

-
4

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
)
. WALTER E. ~ND GLADYS M SHERBONDY )

For Appel |l ant: M. R A Harrison

For Respondent: Bruce w. Wal ker
Chi ef Counsel

Jeffrey M. Vesely
Counsel

OPL NL ON

This appeal is made pursuant to section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise
Tax Board on the protest of Walter E. and G adys M Sherbondy
agai nst ﬁroposed assessnments of additional personal income
tax in the anounts of $191.60, $185.38, $184.84, and $383.54
for the years 1972, 1973, 1974, and 1975, respectively.

-62-



Appeal of Walter E. and d adys M Sherbondy - *

Subsequent. to the filing of this appeal, respondent revised .
its conputation of appellants' tax liability for the year 1975.

The net effect of respondent's adjustment is a reduction of

the total of the proposed assessments for the years 1972, 1973,

1974," and 1.975, tfrom $945.36 to $413.07.

During the years on appeal, appellants resided in
Newport Beach, California. In 1971 appellants acquired a
parcel of land |located in the Sierra National Forest
approximately forty mles northeast of Fresno, California
and over 250 miles from their Newport Beach residence.
Aﬂpellants constructed a house on the land and began renting
the house in 1972. The area surrounding appellants' Sierra
house features various outdoor activities, including boating,
fishing, horseback riding, and snow skiing.

During the years on appeal, appellants advertised the
availability of their Sierra house bY placing a notice on
bulletin boards at M. Sherbondy's place of enploynent and
by distributing copies of the notice to friends. ~Appellants
did not advertise the house in any newspaper, and they did
not employ: the services of a rental agent. According to
an occupancy schedule submtted by appellants, the Sierra
house was rented a total of thirty-nine days during the
period from January 1972 to Septenber 1975, and it was
occupi ed by appellants a total of eighteen days during
that period. Appellants sold the house in Septenber, 1975.

On their joint California personal incone tax returns
for the years in question, appellants reported renta

recei pts and | osses from their Sierra house as follows:

Year Recei pts Expenses Net Loss

1972 $400 $7, 380 $6, 980
1973 475 6, 766 6, 291
1974 150 6, 081 5,931
1975 7 5 4 , 06 6 3991

The expenses |isted above include depreciation

-63-



*)

Appeal of Walter E. and d adys M Sherbondy

After conducting an audit of appellants' returns,
respondent determ ned that appellants' ownership of the
Sierra house was not an activity engaged in for profit.
Consequently, respondent disallowed the clainmed expenses
to the extent they exceeded the limtations inposed by
section 17233 of the Revenue and Taxation Code. Appellants
claimthat the expenses are fully deductible under sections
17208 and 17252 of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 1In relevant
part, these three sections are set forth in the margin. 1

Focusi ng on subsection (¢) of section 17233, the
di sposition of this appeal turns on the question whether
appel lants' acquisition and holding of the Sierra house
constituted an activity engaged in for profit. Specifically,
in order to prevail, appellants nust establish that they
acquired and held the house' primarily for profit-seeking
purposes, and not primarily ftor personal recreational or
ot her nonprofit notives. (Joseph W. Johnson. Jr..
59 T.Cs 791, 814 (1973); Benjamn Cetiler, et al.,
1 75,087 P-H Menmo. T.c. (1I975); Appeal of difford R and
Jean G. Barbee, Cal. St. Bd. of Equal., Dec. 15, 1976.)

1/ Section 17233:

(a) In the case of an activity engaged in by an
individual, if such activity is not engaged in for
profit, no deduction attributable to such activity
shall be allowed under this part except as provided
in this section.

(b) I'n the case of an activity not engaged in for
profit to which subsection (a) applies, there shal
be al | owed- -

(1) The deductions which would be

al l owabl e under this part for the

t axabl e year without regard to whether
or not such activity is engaged in for
profit, and

(2) A deduction equal to the anmpbunt of

the deductions which would be allowable
under this part for the taxable year only

I f such activity were engaged in for profit,
but only to the extent that the gross income
derived from such activity for the taxable
year exceeds the deductions allowable by
reason of paragraph (1).

(continued on next page)

-64-



Appeal of "Walter E. and G adys M Sherbondy
0

\Whet her property is held for the prinmary purpose of
making a profit is a question of fact on which the taxpayer
bears_the burden of proof. (Appeal of difford R. and
Jean G Barbee, supra.) The absence of actual profit is
not determinative, but the activity nust be of such a nature
that-the taxpayer had a good faith expectation of profit.
(Carkhuff v. Comm ssioner, 425 F.2d 1400 (6th Cir. 1970);
Joseph W. Johnson, Jr., supra.) Aso, the taxpayer's

expression of subjective intent is not controlling. Rather,
the taxpayer's notives nust be determned from all the
rel evant facts and circunstances. (Joseph W _Johnson, Jr.,

supra; Appeal of Cifford R and Jean G.' Barbee, supra.)

1/ (cont'd.)

(c) For purposes of this section, the term"activity
not engaged in for profit" means any activity other
than one with respect to which deductions are

al l owabl e ... under subdivision (a) or (b) of
section 17252.

Section 17208:

(a) There shall be allowed as a depreciation
deduction a reasonable allowance for the exhaustion
wear and tear (including a reasonable allowance for

obsol escence) - -

* % %

(2) O property held for the production
of incone.

Section 17252:

In the case of an individual, there shall be
all owed as a deduction all the ordinary and
necessary expenses paid or incurred during
the taxable year--

:(a) For the production or collection of incong;
(b) For the management, conservation, or

mai nt enance of property held for the production
of incone ce.

These sections are substantially identical to sections 183, 167, ‘
and 212, respectively, of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954,

-65-



9

Appeal of Walter E. and d adys M sSherbondy

Appel  ants have submitted very little evidence in
support of the claimthat they acquired and held the Sierra
house for the primary purpose of making a profit. However
the record on appeal does disclose several factors which
tend to discount the claim

First, it is reasonable to'expect that one who plans to
purchase property for rental purposes will conduct a prepurchase
I nvestigation of the profit-making potential of the property,
especialty where resort property Is involved. (See Monfore
v. United States, 40 Am Fed. Tax R.2d4 5338, 5345 (1377)y.)

In The instant case. however, the record indicates that

appel | ants conducted no prelimnary investigation of the
profitability of rental property in the vicinity of the

Sierra house.

Evi dence of profit notive is also sonetines found in a
taxpayer's use of expert advice and services in acquiring and
operating rental property. (See, e.g., lda Meredith, 65 T.C
34 (1975?; Monfore v. United States, supra, Appeal of |van S.
and Judith A" Fucilla,—Cal. St. Bd. of Equafl., march 2 1977.)
Durln? the four years of their ownership of the Sierra' house..
appel l'ants incurred net |osses ranging 'from $4,066 in 1975
to $7,380 in 1972. Despite these consistently |arge |osses,
appel lants failed to seek the advice or services of |ocal real
estate or rental agents, and their efforts with respect to
advertising and pronDtln? rental of the house renmined mninal.
The consistent pattern of |osses rePorted by appel | ants becones
particularly significant in light of appellants” failure to
take any action to convert the |losses into Profits. (See
Mnfore v. United States, supra;' Appeal of difford R. and
Jean G Barbee, Supra.)

Finally, it should be noted that the Sierra house was
avai l able for appellants' personal recreational use for all but
thirty-nine days of the'four year period in question. Al though
appel lants' actual use of the Sierra house night be described as
mniml, the recreational character of the property and its
availability for appellants' personal use are clearly factors
whi ch nust be considered in determ ning appellants' primary
purpose for acquiring and hol ding the property. SSee Frank A.
Newconbe, 54 T.C. 1298, 1300 (1970); Benjamn Cettler, €t al.,

supra.)

-66-



Appeai of Walter E. and d adys M Sherbondy

Appellants contend that in deciding whether or not

they intended to nake a profit we nust also consider the

production of prospective incone resulting from the capita

appreciation of the Sierra house. Wiile 1t is generally true
that property held for capital appreciation can qualify as

property "held for the production of income"-, (cal. Adm n,

Code, tit:. 18, reg. 17252, subd. (c); Appeal of Ivan S. and

Judith A Fucilla, supra.), the burden rests wih appelTants

t0 prove that anticipation of capital appreciation was the

primary, notive for their acquisition and holding of the

Sierra house. (See Marvin Eisenstein, ¢ 78,095 P-H Meno.

T.C. (1978).) Appellants have presented no evi dence on

this point. W recognize that appellants hoped to realize

a capital gain on the sale of the Sierra house, and the record

i ndi cates that appellants sold the house for a substantia

profit. These facts alone, however, do not establish that

appel lants' prinmary purpose for holding the property was to

realize such profit. (See’Marvi n Ei senstein, supra,;

Appeal of lvan S. and Judith A Fucilla, supra.)

On the basis of the record before us, we nust concl ude
that appellants have failed to sustain their burden of
proving that they acquired and held the sierra house for the
primary purpose of making a profit, and not primarily for
personal recreational or other nonprofit notives. ;

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of
the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
t herefor,

| T I'S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,

pursuant to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation' Code,
that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of
Valter E. and Gladys M Sherbondy agai nst proposed assessments
of additional personal incone tax in the amounts of $191. 60,
$185. 38, $184.84, and $383.54 for the years 1972, 1973, 1974,
and 1975, be and the same is hereby nodified to reflect the
Franchi se Tax Board's reduction of the total amount O the
proposed assessnents from $945.36 to $413.07. 1In all other
respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is sustained.

~ Done at Sacramento, California, this 10th day of
April, 1979, by the State Board of Equalization

‘::gfffbbﬁgwﬁ K 12085 1 ran
4/A&ﬁ22!¥’ Menmber
7 '<‘.¢A§f’ , Member

_67_.



